Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners. Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ ; ° i | Non-
Bc | AB | sk | MB | ON [ QC [ ATL |Urban | Rural [ Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 [ 85+ MO0 s | sos | 1801 | ssea | s | <P50K | ook | S100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DK Mil not|English |French | White |\t
school vote
Sample Size T602] 202] 156] 120] 125 453 42| 124 1384] 218] 777 818] 438] 539] G625] 217] 263 207 218 273 327 354 297 538] 598 547] 457 1250]  352] 1168 434
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column totals, are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%”
are statistically zero, though at least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero responses received. Sample sizes below 100
should be interpreted with caution.
QT1. There has been a ot of discussion in Canada in recent months about the Temporary Foreign Workers (TFW) program. How familiar are you with this program?
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ ; ° i | Non-
Bc | AB | sk | MB | ON [ QC [ ATL |Urban | Rural [ Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 [ 85+ MO0 s | sos | 1801 | sea | s | <P50K | ook | S100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DK Mil not|English |French | White |\t
school vote
:ﬁzbf::("":ar cfvereadal yag i7oo| 1so6| s 1a%| 1e%| 56| 12| 13%| 13%6|  19%) 7%| 15%| 15%| 9| 24%| 21| 13% 7% 9%| 6%| 8%| 13%) 17%| 11| 12%| 16%| 20%| 79| 10%| 3% 8%| 15%|  4w| 11| 17%]
Familiar - 've read a few
A acrT 419 42%| 5a%| 45%| a2 a6w| 2206 6% a26| 3796|  43%) 0%| 37|  40%| 45| 30w 30%| 51% 50|  41%|  30% 3% 44%) a1 30%|  40%| 4s%| 46%| 46| 45%| 25% 23%| 4796  19%| 43%|  36%)
Not very familiar - 've o . . o . o . . . N B B
ke e 33%| 30%| 219 33%| 30%| 25%| 53%| 31%| 32| a0w| 28%| 37| 2796| 32%| 37| 24%| 31%| 20| 310 33|  adw|  38% 33%) 31%| 33|  3a%| 31%| 26%| 36%| 32%| 61%) 3a%|  26%| 56%| 34%| 29%)
Don't know it at all - this
is the first 've heard 8%| 7ol 6| 4| ow| 7ee| 119 0| 8w 4%| 6% o%| 12%  6%| 5| 8w 5% 5% 7% 7% 6%| 2%| 59| % 9% 8%|  sw|  4%| 7w 9w 8% 16%| 76| 11%| 76| 9%
about it
Not surel Can't say 6%| 4w  a%| 4% 5% 6% 10w 1% 6% 6% 4% 8%| 8% %] 4% ew| 4% ow|  10%]  10% % 10% 2% % 8% 6%| 4%  aw| 4% 4% 4% 1o%| 5% 10w 5% ow
Net: Familiar 5a%|  59%| 69%| 60%| 56%| 62%| 26%| 69%| 54%| 50v| 62%|  46v| 52%| 6o%| 54%| 63%| 60%| 64%|  41%|  51%|  45%|  41% 57%) 58%|  50%|  652%| 60%| 65%| 53%|  55%|  28%) 32%|  62%| 24%| 54%| 53%)
Net: Aware 86%| _ 89%| _ o0%| 02%| 86%| 86%| 79%| oow| 86| oove| oo%|  8a3w| 80%|  87%| o196 87%| o1%| o3%| _ 73w|  83%| _ 89%| _ 79% 91%) 8o%| _84%| __ 86%| 01%| 92%| _89%| _87%| _ 88% 65%| _ 88%| _ 80%| _ 88%| _ 82%)
QT2. (Rebase to All) Thinking about what you've seen, read or heard, overall, is the information you get about the Temporary Foreign Workers program more positive, more negative, or neither?
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ : : Non-
BC | AB [ sk [ mMB | ON | QC [ ATL [urban | Rural | Male |Female | 1834 | 3554 [ 5+ [0 s | sos | 1891 | asa | s | <S5OK | ook | SI00K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DK Mil not|EnglishFrench | hite | ot
school vote
Almost entirely positive 2| 2w 2%| 1| 2%| 16| sw| 2% 2w s%| 2% 2%| 2w 2| 2% 3w| 3% 2% 1% 2%| 2%| 2%| 4%) 2% 2% 2%| 3w %] 4w 2% 7% 196 2| 4| 2% 3%
More positive than . ) - y . . - - . . . -
e 17%| 16|  6%| 14%| 179%| 1196| 35| 11%| 16%| 23%| 1796|  1796| 1206| 16%| 2206| 8| 15| 25%|  15%|  17es|  19w|  22%| 18%) 15%| 17|  18%| 16%| 13%| 21%| 16%| 40%) 10%| 12%| 36%| 18%| 13%)
Neutral 18%|  10%| 20%| 210 17%| 18%| 18%| 319 179%| 23%| 18%|  18%| 14%| 20%| 20%| 13%| 21| 18%|  15%|  18%|  21%|  19%| 19%) 1e%|  10%|  18%| 17%| 10%| 21%] 2196 12%] 16%|  10%| 14%| 18%| 189
r:;flc:ga“"e than aaw| 36%| 46| 41%| 36| 36%| 19| 34%| 3s6| 24%| 36%|  30%| 20%| asee| 35%| 3a%| 3| 3ew|  24%| 3%  3aw|  22% 34%) 3sw| 30%|  33%| 37| sow| 33w 33%| 22%) 2a%|  376| 19%| 34%| 31%)
Almost entirely negative 13%| 14%| 15%| 1196  8%| 18%|  3%| 18%| 13%|  9%| 15%|  11%| 20| 11%| 99| 25%| 13%| 10%|  15%|  10% 8%|  12% 13%) 13%| 13%| 110 14%| 18%|  7%| 14%| 0% 10%| 169  2%| 12%|  15%)
Not surel Can't say 3| 26| 2%| 5| ew| 3% a%| 3% 3% 6% 2% an| 2% 3w| 4w aw| 2% 2% 2% %) 5%) 2% 3%] 2% 3% 3% 4w 3% 4% 1% 6% a%] 3% 5w 3% 2%
Not aware of program 1a%| 1106 10%|  8%| 14%| 14| 21%| 16| 1a%| 10%| 10%|  17%| 20%| 13%|  o%| 13| %] 7| 27| 17| 110 2% 9%) 11%|  t6%|  1a%| 9%  8%| 11%] 13%| 12%] 35%| 1% 20%| 12%| 18%)
Net: Positive 10%| 18%|  8%| 14%| 1o%| 1206 30%| 13%| 18%| 28%| 1o%|  10%| 14%| 18%| 24%| 12%| 1796 27%|  16%|  10%|  21%|  24%] 21%) 17%|  189%|  20%| 10%| 13%| 25%| 18%| 47%) 11%|  13%| 40%| 20%| 16%)
Net: Negative a6%| _50%| 619 52w aa%| 5aw| 2206| 5ow| 48| 33| 519 4106 49%| aev| 44w sov| 519 aeos|  3ov|  aowe| 42| 34| ar sov| aaw|  aaw| 519 57| 30% ares|  22%) 33%|  53%| 2196 a6%| a6%|
QT3.In your opinion, overall, does Canada take in too many, too few, or about the right number of Temporary Foreign Workers?
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ Non-
Bc | AB | sk | MB | ON [ QC [ ATL |Urban | Rural [ Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 [ 55+ [MOF s | sos | 1801 | aeea | e | <B50K | Lgioox | S100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DK Mil not|English |French | White | Pt
school vote
Way too many 20%| 28%| 38%| 279  18%| 35%| 16%| 31%| 20%| 24%| 34%|  23%| 36%| 20%| 23%| 46%| 35%| 25%|  26%|  23%|  21%|  26%) 31%) 28%| 310 _ 20%|  26%| 46%| 0%  19%|  16%) 26%| _ 32%|  16%| _ 28%| 32%)
Too many 27%| 24%| 28%| 35%| 36%| 26%| 26%| 28%| 26%| 20| 27|  27%| 25%| 27| 2v%| 25| 28| 27| 25| 21|  28%|  26% 26%) 20| 27r6| 27| 26%| 26%| 28%| 27|  26%) 28%| 27196 24%| 271%| 26%)
About the right number 2a%| 21%| 18%| 21%| 2a%| 19%| 3a%| 26%| 24| 28%| 24%|  25%| 18%| 23| 31%| 16| 19%| 3a%|  20m|  26%| 27|  28% 24%) 23| 26%|  25%| 22%| 17| 41%| 26%| 33%) 19| 21| 36%| 27|  18%)
Too few 5v| S| 19| 20|  aw| 4% 1ow| 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%| 3% 5w 6% 3w 5% 5% %) 5%) 7%) %) 5%) 6% 2% 5% 8w 2| 7| 7| 1% 3% a%| 10w 5% 59
Way too few 16| 2w| 0% 16| 2| 19 06| 10| 19 2% 16| 1% 16| 1%] 0% 1% 2% 2%| 1% 2% 1%] 1% ow 6| 2% 0w 1] 2% 16 16| 10| 16| 1%
Not surel Can't say 1a%|  15%| 16%| 15%| 17%| 159 12%| 10| 14%| 15%| 109|  189%| 1796 14%| 1296 11%| 13%|  8%|  23%|  16%| _ 15%|  14%] 12%) 1a%|  13%|  13%| 16%|  ov| 14%| 18%| 12%) 23%|  14%| 13%| 13%| 18%)
Net: Too many 55%| 5206  65%| 62%|  54%| 61%| 42%| 60%| 56%| 53%| 61%|  50%| 61%| 56%| 51%| 70%| 63%| 52%|  51%|  50%|  49%|  52% 58%) 57%|  58%|  56%|  51%| 72%| 37%| 46%| 43%) 55%|  60%|  40%|  54%|  56%)
Net: Too few 6% 76| 1% 26| 6% _ 5%| 11%| _ 4%| _ 6%| 4% 5% 7% 5% 7| 76| 3% 6% 5% 6% 8% 8% 5% 6%) 7% 3% 6% 1106 2% 8% _ o%| _12% 506 5| 11| 6% ev|




QT4. [Very good/ Good] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for...

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- - ; " " . Non-
BC AB SK MB ON QC | ATL | Urban | Rural | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ o = onll| v | R s5r | <$50K | gk | 100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+| CPC |Liberal| NDP [ BQ |/DK MWill not|English| French | White | 0o
school vote
The businesses who
employ these workers 74%) 76% 67%) 65% 78%) 1% 83%) 78% 73%) 83% 76%) 73% 70%) 76% 76%) 70% T7%) 78% 70% 76% 74% 73% 76%) 78%) 73% 75% 76%) 68%] 85%) 76%] 85%) 65%) 72%] 83%) T7%] 66%)
The workers themselves 5306  48%|  48%| 49%| 50%| 46%| 69%| 48%| 51%| 64%|  50%) 550|  45%| 51%| 59%| 38%| 50%| 59% 52%) 52%) 60%) 56%) 55%) 51%|  55% 520%| 50%| 51%| 63%| 45%[ 71% a6%| 47|  71%|  55%|  46%]
The housing situation 10%|  13%) 3%) 6%) 8%) 9%|  16%) 4%|  10%| 11%| 11%) 10%] 9%) 9%|  12%) 6%) 9%|  15% 12% 10% 8%) 12% 11%) 8%  11% 8%| 119 7%|  18%) 9%| 119 9%| 8%|  17%| 10%|  10%]
Prices we pay for things
like takeout foods, 41|  46%| 32%| 35%| 39%| 33%| 57%| 39%| 42%| 40%|  44%) 39%|  34%| 42%| 46%| 33%| 46%| 51% 36%] 40%| 41%] 37%] 43% a7%|  38% 21%|  46%|  31%| 62%| 40%| 69% 28%(  36%| 59%|  45%[  33%)
produce, etc.
The labour market for o o o o o o o o o " o " o o s, o o
Canadian citizens 3206 30%| 19%| 24%| 26%| 26%| 51%| 30%| 31%| 35%|  28%) 3500  24%|  31%| 38%| 18%| 24%| 39% 30% 38% 37% 34% 35% 30%|  30%) 31%|  35%| 20%| 47%| 34%| 53% 25%(  26%| 53%| 33%[ 28%)
Canada’s economy. 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 o 9 9 9 o 9 9 o
ol a30%|  48%| 20%| 37%| 420 35%|  64%| 32%| 43%|  45%|  44%) a2%|  37%|  41%| 49%|  35%| 41%| 55% 39% 41% 45% 43% 45%) 4% 42% 241%|  47%|  30%| 64%| 45%[  70% 31%|  37%| 67%| 46%|  36%)
QT4. [Bad/ very bad] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for.
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18[Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- ; " Non-
B AB K MB N ATL |u - - =
C S fol Qc rban | Rural | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ a4 54 e || s || e 550 | B5OK | ZGook | SI00K+ [ <=HS [ Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ [/DK/Will not|English|French| White | 0o
school vote
The businesses who
employ these workers 16%) 15% 20%) 19% 13%) 19% 10%) 12%) 16%) 10%) 17%) 15%) 20%) 15%) 13%) 22% 15%) 14% 17%) 14% 13% 14%) 18%) 14%) 18%) 15% 14%) 21%| %) 14%) 0%) 16%) 17%) 10%) 13%) 22%)
The workers themselves 36%| 42%| 34%| 37%| 32%| 45%| 20%| 35%| 38%| 24%|  39%) 330%|  42%| 38%| 30%| 48%| 40%| 32% 35%] 35%] 29%| 29%| 38%) 40%|  34% 36%| 38%| 37%| 30%| 43%| 19% 36%|  41%| 18%[ 33%[  42%)
The housing situation 75%|  69%| 83%| 74%| 75%| 77%| 69%| 79%| 75%| 77%| 77%) 73%|  76%| 75%| 73%| 81%| 77%| 74% 72%) 74%) 73%) 73%) 77%) 78%|  76%) 78%| 71%| 86%| 61%| 69%| 77% 69%|  76%| 69%| 76%| 72%
Prices we pay for things
like takeout foods, 29%|  32%| 40%| 29%| 29%| 35%| 14%| 32%| 30%| 25%|  32%) 27%|  38%| 31%| 22%| 44%| 33%| 22% 32%) 28%| 22%| 29%| 33%) 28%|  31%) 20%| 28%|  43%| 10%| 27%| 11% 31%|  34%| 13%[ 26%[ 38%)
produce, etc.
The labour market for N N N N N N N N o N o N
Canadian citizens 550  55%|  69%| 60%| 57%| 62%| 36%| 54%| 55%| 52%|  60%) 49%|  65%|  56%| 46%|  73%| 63%| 48% 56% 49% 24% 51% 55% 58%|  57% 56%| 50%|  70%|  36%| 49%|  36% 54%|  61%| 34%| 53%[ 58%)
Canada's economy a0 36 sew| a0 . . . ) y . w N B N
overall 6 6 a20%| a6%| 22%| 48%| 40%|  34%|  43%) 36%| 49%| 42%| 31%| 52%| 46%| 33% 45% 38% 29% 37% 39% 2% 41% 40%|  36%| 56%| 17%| 40%| 18% 40%| 45|  19%|  37%|  45%]
QT4. [The businesses who employ these workers] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for.
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18[Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- ; " Non-
B AB K MB - X =
C Si ON QC | ATL [urban | Rural | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ o e e || s || Eeea 550 | B5OK | ‘Gook | SI00K+ [ <=HS [ Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ [/DK/Will not|English|French| White | \\\ 0o
school vote
Very good 2a%| 18%| 15%| 18%| 21%| 25%| 30%| 27%| 24%| 24%| 26%) 2206]  23%| 25%| 23%| 25%| 26%| 27% 21%) 24%) 20%) 25%] 24%) 25%]  23%) 24%|  26%| 19%| 30%| 26%|  36% 17%|  22%| 29%|  26%|  19%]
Good 51%) 58%) 52%) 46%) 57%] 46%) 53%) 51% 49%) 59% 50%) 52% 47%) 51% 53%) 45% 51%) 52% 49% 51% 54% 48% 52%) 53%) 50% 51% 51%) 49%] 55%) 50%] 0%) 48%) 50%] 53%) 52%] 7%)
Bad 10%) 8%|  13%|  14%) 5%|  12% 9%) 5%|  11%) 6%) 9%) 110%6]  10%|  10%| 11%|  10%| 9%) 9%) 11% 10% 12% 8%) 12%) 9% 12% 11%) 8%|  13%] 6%|  10%|  10%) 10%|  119%) 9%) 9%|  13%)
Very bad 5% %) 7%) 6%) 8% %) 1%) %) 5%) 4%) 7%) 3%) 9% 5%) 3% 12%) 6%) 5%) 6%) 4%) 1% 6%) 6%) 5%) 6%) 4%) 6%) 8% 2%) 5% 6%) 7% 1%) 4% 10%)
Not sure/ Can’t say 10%) 9%|  14%|  16%) 9%|  10% 7% 11%|  10%) 7%) 8%) 120%]  10%] 9%|  11%) 8%) 8%) 8%) 13% 10% 13% 13% 7%] 8%) 9%) 11%|  10%|  10%] 8%) 9% 59| 18%|  119%) 7%) 9%|  119)
Net: Very good/ good 74%) 76%, 67%) 65%) 78%) 71% 83%) 78% 73%) 83% 76%) 73% 70%) 76% 76%) 70%, 77%) 78% 70% 76% 74% 73% 76%) 78%) 73% 75% 76%) 68%] 85%) 76%] 5%) 65%) 72%] 3%) 77%] 66%)
Net: Bad/ Very bad 16%) 15%) 20%) 19%) 13%) 19%) 10%) 12%) 16%) 10%) 17%) 15%) 20%) 15%) 13%) 22% 15%) 14%) 17%) 14%) 13%) 14%) 18%) 14%) 18%) 15%) 14%) 21%] 7%)] 14%) 10%) 16%) 17%) 10%) 13%) 22%)
QT4. [The workers themselves] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for...
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- . " Non-
B AB K MB - - =
C S ON QC | ATL | Urban | Rural | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ o &4 e || s || Eeea 550 | B5OK | ‘Gook | SI00K+ [ <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ [/DK/Will not|English|French| White | 0o
school vote
Very good 12%) 8%|  13%) 6%) 6%|  12%|  16%) 8%| 12%| 13%|  12%] 1206 12%|  12%|  13%) %] 11%|  16%) 16% 12% 9%) 14% 14%) 11%]  13%) 12%|  119) 9% 15%|  10%| 219 11%|  11%|  16%] 12%]  13%
Good 41%) 40%) 35%) 42%) 44%) 34% 53%) 40% 39%) 51% 38%) 43% 33%) 39% 47%) 31% 38%) 43% 35% 41% 51% 42% 41%) 40%) 42% 40% 39%) 42%] 48%) 35%] 50%) 35%) 37%] 55%) 43%] 33%)
Bad 23%| 22%| 24%| 26%| 22%| 28%| 16%| 20%| 24%| 15%| 25%) 2006]  24%| 23%| 23%[ 27%| 26%| 2% 21%) 20%) 23%) 17% 24%) 26%|  22%) 25%| 23%| 25%| 20%| 26%| 18% 23%|  25%| 15%| 23%| 24%
Very bad 13%) 20%, 11%) 11% 10%) 17%, 4% 15%) 13%) 9%) 14%) 11%) 18%) 15%) 8% 22% 14%) 9%) 14%) 15%) 6%) 12%) 14%) 14%) 12%) 11%) 15%) 13%) 10%, 18%) 1%) 14%) 16%) 3%) 11%) 18%)
Not sure/ Can’t say 129%|  10%| 18%[ 15%[ 17%) 9| 12| 17%| 12%| 12%]  11%] 1206 14%|  11%| 11%[ 14%| 10%| 10% 13% 12% 11% 15% 8%) 9% 11% 12%|  12%|  12%] 8% 129  10%) 18%| 129 11%| 11%] 129%]
Net: Very good/ good 53%) 48%) 48%) 49%) 50%] 46%) 69%) 48% 51%) 64% 50%) 55% 45%) 51% 59%) 38% 50%) 59% 52% 52% 60% 56% 55%) 51%) 55% 52% 50%) 51%] 63%) 45%] 71%) 46%) 47%] 71%) 55%] 46%)
Net: Bad/ Very bad 36%) 42%) 34%)| 37%) 32%) 45%) 20%] 35% 38%) 24% 39%) 33% 42%) 38% 30%) 48% 40%) 32% 35% 35% 29% 29% 38%) 40%) 34% 36% 38%) 37%] 30%) 43%] 19%) 36%) 41% 18%) 33% 42%
QT4. [The housing situation] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for...
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- " N : " Non-
I M: m; -34 - + = 1 P F
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL | Urban | Rural ale | Female | 18-3 35-54 55- 34 54 55+ 18-34 3554 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ [ CPC |Liberal [ NDI BQ [/DK /Will not | English [ French [ White White
school vote
Very good 1% 2% 0%) 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%, 1%, 1% 1%, 2% 1% 1%, 0% 3%] 1% 2% 2%) 1% 0%j 1% 1%
Good 9% 11% 3% 6%) 8% 7%) 15%) 4%) 9% 11% 9% 9%) 8% 8%) 10%) 6%) 8% 13% 11%) 9%) 7%) 11%) 9%) 8%) 10%) 8%) 9%) 6% 16%) %] 11%) 9%) 7%] 16%) 9% 9%
Bad 39%] 32%, 38%] 40%) 41%] 38%, 41%] 40% 38%) 44% 38%) 39% 35%) 37%, 43%] 32% 37%) 43% 37% 37%, 42% 36% 41%] 39%) 38% 39% 40%] 35%] 44% 38%] 52%) 35%) 37%] 42%] 41%] 33%)
Very bad 36%) 37%, 45%) 34% 34%) 39%, 28%) 39% 37%) 33% 39%) 34% 42%) 38% 31%) 48% 39%) 31% 35% 37% 31% 37% 36%) 39%) 38% 39% 31%) 52%] 17%) 30%] 25%) 33%) 39%| 27%) 35%] 39%)
Not sure/ Can’t say 15%) 18% 14%) 20%, 16%) 14% 14%) 16% 15%) 12% 13%) 17% 14%) 15% 15%) 13% 14%) 11% 16%) 16%) 18%) 15%) 12%) 14%) 13%) 14%) 18%) 7% 21%) 22%] 12%) 22%) 15%) 14%, 14%) 18%)
Net: Very good/ good 10%) 13% 3% 6%) 8% 9%) 16%) 4%) 10%) 11% 11%) 10% 9% 9%) 12%) 6%) 9% 15% 12%) 10%) 8%) 12%) 11%) 8%) 11%) 8%) 11%) 7%] 18%) 9% 11%) 9%) 8% 17%) 10%) 10%)
Net: Bad/ Very bad 75%) 69%) 83%) 74% 75%) 7%) 69%)| 79% 75%) 77% 77%) 73% 6%)] 75% 3% 81% 77%) 74% 72% 74% 73% 73% 7%)] 8%) 76% 78% 1%) 86%] 61%) 69%] 77%) 69%) 76% 69%) 76% 72%'




QT4. [Prices we pay for things like takeout foods, produce, etc.] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for...

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18[Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ ; - . | Non-
BC AB SK MB ON QC | ATL |Urban | Rural [ Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 24 a1 sor | 1894 | 2554 s | 950K | _Gioo | $100K+ | <=S | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DKWill not|English |French| White | i
school vote
Very good 6%] 6%) 3%| 4% 29| 6%| 10%] 4%) 6%) 4%) 7%) 5%) 6%) 5%] 7%) 7%] 5% 10% 4%) 6%) 4%) 6%) 7%) 6%) 5%] 6%) 8%6) 3%) 9% 6%|  15%] 4%) 5%| _10%] 6%) 5%)
Good 35%| 40%| 30%| 31%| 37%| 28%| 47%| 36%| 35%) 6%| _ 37%) 406]  28%| 379  39%|  26%| 41%| 42%) 31% 34% 37% 31% 36%) 241%|  33% 350%] 38%| 28%| 53%) 4%| _ 55%] 24%|  31%| 50%| 38%| 28%
Bad 18%| 22%| 22%| 17%| 19%| 20%| 11%| 16%| 18%| 15%| 19%|  16%| 23%| 17%| 14%| 25%| 21%| 14% 21% 14% 14% 15% 21%) 16%|  19%) 16%|  18%|  24%) 7%|  17%] 9%| 19%|  20%| 10%| 16%| 21%
Very bad 12%| 10%| 18%| 12%| 10%| 15%] 3% 16%|  12%] 0%| _ 13%] 1% 15%]  13% 8%|  19%|  13%] 8%) 11%) 14%) 8%) 14%) 12%) 12%|  12%) 13%) 9%[ _ 19%] 2%) 9%) 2%) 13%|  14%) 3% 10%] 17%)
Not sure/ Can'’t say 20%| 22%| 27%| 36%| 33%| 32%| 28%| 20%| 28%| 35%| 24%|  34%| 28%| 27%| 32%| 23%| 21%| 27%) 32% 33% 37% 34% 24%) 26%|  31%) 30%| 26%| 26%| 28%| 34%|  20%) 41%|  30%| 27%|  20%[ 29%)
Net: Very good/ good 41%|  46%| 32%| 35%| 39%| 33%| 57%| 39%[ 42%) 0%| _44%] 90| 34%|  4206]  46%|  33%| 46%| 51%) 36% 40% 41% 37% 43%) 47%| _ 38% 41%] 46%] 31%|  62%) 0%| _ 69%] 28%|  36%| 59%| 45%| 33%]
Net: Bad/ Very bad 20%|  32%] d0%| 20%| 200 3see] 14| 32%] 30%| 25%| 3206 2706] 38o| 319%] 22%] 44%| 33%] 20% 32% 28% 22% 29% 33%) 28%|  31%) 20%| 28%| 43%] 10%] 27%] 11% 31%| 34%| 13%] 26%| 38%]
QTA4. [The labour market for Canadian citizens] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for...
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18[Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ ; - . | Non-
BC AB SK mB ON QC | ATL | Urban | Rural | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 34 54 5t || 1834 | 3554 55t <$50K | _Gigok | S100K+ [ <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal | NDP [ BQ |/DK/Will not|English | French [ White | /0o
school vote
Very good 4%] 29| 1%) 29| 29) 3%) 8%) 3%) 4%) 5%) 3%) 5%) 4%) 3%) 596) 3%) 29) 5%] 5%) 4%) 5%) 6%) 4%) 29| 4%) 2%) 596) 1% 4% 6%) 8% 5% 3%) 8% %] a%)
Good 28%| 28%| 18%| 22%| 24%| 22%| 43%| 27%| 28%| 20%| 25%|  3106] 20%| 28%| 33%| 15%| 22%| 35%) 25% 34% 32% 28% 31%) 27%|  26%) 20%| 30%| 19%| 43%| 29%| 45%) 21%]  23%| 45%| 20%| 24%)
Bad 30%| 20%| 36%| 40%| 39%| 30%| 279%| 23%| 20%| 36%| 319 20%| 20%| 3106] 30%| 29%| 32%| 32%) 29% 30% 29% 29% 329%) 30%|  32%) 33%| 25%| 33%| 26%| 26%| 32% 319%|  31%| 28%| 31%| 28%)
Very bad 24%| 26%| 33%| 20%| 18%| 31% 8%| 31%| 26%| 16%| 29%|  20%| 36%| 25%| 16%| 45%| 32%| 16%) 27% 19%) 15%) 22% 24%) 28%|  25%) 23%| 25%| 37%| 10%| 24%] 4% 22%|  30%} 6% 22%|  30%)
Not sure/ Can’t say 14%| 15%| 12%| 16%| 17%| 13%| 13%| 16%| 14%| 13%| 11%|  16%| 11%| 13%| 16% 89|  12%|  12%) 14% 13% 19% 15% 10%) 13%|  13%) 13%|  15%| 10%| 17%| 1e%|  11%) 219  14%| 14%| 14%| 1%
Net: Very good/ good 329 30%| 10%| 24%| 26%| 26%| 51%| 30%| 31%| 35%| 28%|  35%| 24%| 3106| 38%| 18%| 24%| 39%) 30% 38% 37% 34% 35%) 30%|  30%) 31%| 35%| 20%| 47%| 34%| 53%) 25%|  26%| 53%| 33%| 28%]
Net: Bad/ Very bad 55%|  55%| 69%| 60%| 579 62%| 36%| 5a%| 55%[ 526] 60%[ 49| 65w  s6%| 46%|  73%|  63%|  48%) 56% 49% 44% 51% 55%) 58%|  57%) 56%|  50%|  70%| 36%| 49%[  36%) 5% 61%]  34%|  53%] 58%)
QT4. [Canada’s economy overall] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for...
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18[Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- ; . Non-
B - - =|
© AB SK MB ON QC | ATL | Urban | Rural | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 2 4 55+ | 18.34 | 3554 550 | <$50K | gk | 100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP [ BQ |/DK /Will not|English| French | white | 0o
school vote
Very good 7%] 3%) 3%) 3%) 29) 5%|  15%] 6%) 79%) 7%) 79%) 6%) 79%) 5%) 8%) 6%) 506 10% 8%) 5%) 7%) 8%) 7%) 7%) 6%) 6%) 8%6) 3%| _10%) 8%|  18%) 3% 2%|_16%) 7%) 5%)
Good 36%| 45%| 27%| 33%| 40%| 30%| 49%| 27%| 36%| 38%| 37%|  36%| 30%| 36%| 41%| 29%| 36%| 45%) 30% 37% 38% 35% 38%) 37%| _ 36%) 350 39%| 27%| 54%| 37%| 52%) 28%|  32%| 51%| 38%| 31%)
Bad 22%|  20%| 279%| 28%| 26%| 24%| 14%| 27% 20| 21%) a%|  19%|  24%| 23%| 19%| 26%| 27%| 21%) 22% 20% 17% 19% 21%) 23%|  21%) 21%| 22%| 20%| 13%| 22%] 11% 219  24%| 12%| 21%| 23%]
Very bad 18%| 15%| 29%| 12%| 16%| 22%] 8%| 21%| 19%| 13%|  19%] 17%|  25%| 19%| 12%| 27%| 20%| 13%) 22% 18%) 12%) 18%) 18%) 19%|  20%] 19%| 14%| 27%|  4%|  18%] 7%) 19%|  21%] 7% 16%|  23%)
Not sure/ Can'’t say 17%|  17%|  15%| 24%| 16%| 19%| 14%| 20%) 79| 20% 26| 22%| 15%| 17%| 20%| 13%| 13%| 12%) 17% 21% 26% 19% 16%) 15%|  17%) 18%| 17%| 14%| 10%| 15%|  12%) 29%|  18%| 14%| 17%| 18%)
Net: Very good/ good 43%|  48%| 20%| 37%| 42%| 35%| 64%| 32%[ 43%| 45| 449  4206] 37%] 4106] 49%| 35%| 41%| 55%) 39% 41% 45% 43% 45%) 44%|  42% 41%|  a7%|  30%| 64%| 45%] 70%) 31%|  37%| 67%| 46%| 36%]
Net: Bad/ Very bad 30%| 350 56%| 40| 4206] a6%[ 220 48%[ 0% 406] _ 43%) 606 49%|  4206]  3106]  5206]  46%|  33%) 45% 38% 29% 37% 39%) 2% 1% 20%| _36%]  56%|  17%|  40%] 8% 40%| 4s%| 19%[  37%] 5%
QTS. Level of support - Reducing how many Temporary Foreign Workers a business can hire from 20% of its workforce to 10%
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18[Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- y X Non-
B AB K MB N ATL Rural | Male | Female | 18-34 - =
C S ol Qc Urban | Rural ale | Female | 18-34 | 3554 [ 55+ 2 = = || men || e 550 | <$50K | gk | 100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP [ BQ |/DK /MWill not|English| French | white | 0
school vote
Strongly support 279%|  24%| 32% 22%| 25%| 32%| 150 36%| 28%| 10%[ 3106  2206] 3106] 28%| 23%| 38%| 33%| 25%) 22% 23% 21% 25% 27%) 30%| _ 32%) 23%| 24%| 38%| 16%| 22%|  15%) 219|  30%|  15%|  26%|  28%)
Support 36%| 36%| 42%| 44%| 43%| 40%| 27%| 31%| 37%| 30%| 36%|  36%| 35%| 35%| 38%| 36%| 35%| 37%) 34% 34% 40% 34% 6%) 35%|  33%) 40%|  36%| 37%| 42%| 40%| 26%) 29%|  39%| 25%| 36%) 6%
Oppose 17%| 17%| 10%| 15%| 20%| 11%| 31%| 13%| 16%| 26%| 16%|  18%| 13%| 10%| 109 11%| 15%] 22% 14% 24% 16% 16% 19%) 17%|  18%) 17%|  17%|  129%] 10%| 17%| 34% 219|  13%| 33%| 10%| 13%)
Strongly oppose 3%] 3%) 3%| 4% 0%] 3%) 6%] 2%) 4%] 2%) 3%] 4%) 4%] 3%] 4%] 3%] 3%] 4%) 4%) 3%] 4%) 5%) 3%) 4%] 3%] 3%) 5%) 2% 3% 2%) 6% 3% 3%) 7% 3% a%)
Not sure/ Can’t say 16%| 20%| 13%| 15%| 13%| 14%| 20%| 18%| 16%| 22%| 13%| 20%| 18%| 15%| 17%| 11%| 14%| 13% 25% 15% 20% 20% 15%) 15%|  14%) 17%|  18%| 11%| 20%| 17%|  18%) 25%|  15%| 21%| 16%|  19%)
Net: Support 63%| 60%| 75%| 66%| 67%| 72%| 42%| 67%| 65%| 50%| 67%|  58%| 66%| 63%| 61%| 75%| 68%| 62%) 56% 57% 61% 60% 3%) 65%|  65%) 63%| 60%| 76%| 58%| 62%| 41%) 51%|  69%) 0%|  62%|  64%)
Net: Oppose 21%]  20%| 13%| 19%| 20%| 14%| 38%| 15%| 19%| 29%| 20%|  2206| 16%| 2206] 23%] 14%| 18%] 26% 18%) 27% 20% 21% 22%) 21%|  21%) 20| 22%] 14%] 20%] 200 40% 24%|  16%|  39%| 22%] 17%]
QTS. Level of support - Not allowing businesses to apply for Temporary Foreign Workers if the local unemployment rate is higher than 6%
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18[Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- y X Non-
B AB K mMB N ATL Rural | Male | Female | 18-34 - =
C S ol Qc Urban | Rural ale | Female | 18-34 | 3554 [ 55+ 2 = = || men || e 550 | <$50K | g0k | 100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP [ BQ |/DK/MWill not|English| French | white | 0
school vote
Strongly support 38%| 37%| 48%| 31%| 38%| 44%| 23%| 42%| 39%| 28%| 43%|  33%| 43%| 39%| 33%| 53%| 42%] 31% 33%] 37%] 29%] 39%] 37%] 38%|__41%] 37%| _ 34%|  50%| 25%|  36%|  20%) 31%| _42%| 23%| 36%| 41%]
Support 3500 36%| 34%| 48%| 35%| 31%| 40%| 31%[ 34%| 42%[ 329 37%6| 30%| 33%| 39%| 27%| 32%| 37%) 33% 34% 41% 30% 37%) 36%|  32% 37%| 36%| 20%| 44%| 34%| 47%) 33%|  33%| 40%| 36%| 30%)
Oppose! 13%|  10%| o%| 12| 13%| 15%| 16%| 11%| 13%| 15| 1296]  14%| 11%| 14%| 15%| 10%| 13%| 14%| 119 15%) 16%) 12%) 13%) 14%|  14%) 13%|  13%| 12%| 13%| 14%|  18%) 12%|  129%]  16%| 14%| 12%]
Strongly oppose 3%] 2%) 1%) 2%) 1%) 2%) 7%) 1%) 3%] 4%) 4%] 3%] 4%] 3%] 3%] 3%] 3%] 4%) 4%) 3%) 2%) 4%) 4%] 2%) 3%] 2%) 4%| 2%) 3% 2%) 7% 5% 2%) 8% 3% a%)
Not sure/ Can’t say 119%)|  16%| 8%) 8%|  14%| 8|  13%| 140 1106 12%) 9%|  13%| 13%| 11%| 10% 8%|  11%) 8% 18% 1% 12% 14% 10%) 9%| _ 10% 11%|  13%| 79%| _14%|  13%| 9% 20%| _ 10%| 14%| 10%| 13%]
Net: Support 72%| 72%| 81%| 79%| 73%| 75%| 63%| 74%| 73%| 70%| 75%|  70%| 73%| 73%| 72%| 79%| 73%| 74% 66% 72% 70% 70% 74%) 74%|  73%) 74%|  70%| 79%| 70%| 70%| 67%) 63%|  75%| 63%| 73%| 71%)
Net: Oppose 17%] 12%] 10%| 13%| 13%| 17%] 23%| 12%] 16%| 18%| 16%|  17%| 14%| 179 18%] 13 16%] 18% 15%) 18%) 18%) 16%) 16%) 17%] 17%) 15%] 17%]  14%| 16%| 17%]  25%) 16%|  14%| 24%| 17%] 16%]




QT5. Level of support - Limiting the Temporary Foreign Workers’ contracts to one-year, down from the current two

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ : - : | Non-
BC | AB [ sk [ mMB | onN | Qc [ ATL [urban | Rural | Male |Female | 1834 | 3554 [ S5+ [MOF | sor | 1694 | ssea | mme | <B5K | ook | 100K+ | <=HS | Trade | univ+ | cPc |Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DKMillnot English French| white | it
school vote
Strongly support 26%|  24%|  30%| 22%| 2106 34%| 13%| 32%| 279%| 1ov| 32%|  219%| 20%| 26%| 24%| a7%| 33%| 27|  210|  10w|  22%| 2206  28%| 27%| a1 23%| oa%| aev%|  17%|  19%| 14% 20%|__30%| 13%| 25%| 20%)
Support So%|  37%|  34%| 42| 46%| 30%| 20%| 32%| 32%| 34%| 81%|  33%| 26%| 31%| 38%| 26%| 31%| 35%|  26%|  31%|  40%|  36%|  32%| 31%|  31%|  36%| 20%| 35%| 37%| 20%| 28%) 25%|  34%| 279  34%| 28%)
Oppose 20| 20%| 18%| 10%| 1796 18%| 3206 16%| 2196| 24%| 10%|  23%| 10%| 23%| 22%| 14%| 17%| 25%|  24%|  20%|  10%|  20%|  22%| 23%| 20%|  20%| 25%| 1a%| 26%| 25%| 3% 23%| 18%| 34%| 20%| 10%)
Stronaly oppose 5% 3w|  a%| aw| 1|  sw| 7% 4%  5%|  5%| 4% 59| S|  ew|  a%|  a%| 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 7%) 5%] 596 4% | ew| 2w| 4w 1w 7w 6% aw| o] 5%  ew
Not surel Can't say 15%| 16%| 13%| 13%| 15%| 1a%| 1o%| 17%| 15%| 17%| 13%|  17%| 20%| 15%| 13%| 10%| 14%|  ow|  22%|  15%|  16%|  16%|  13% 14| 14|  te%| 17%] 11%] 16%| 19%| 16% 276 14%| 20%| 1a%| 18%)
Net: Support S8%|  61%| 65%| 64%| 67%| 64%| 42%| 64%| 59%| 54%| 63%|  54%| 55%| 57| 62%| 63%| 64%| 62%|  47%|  50%|  62%|  58%|  60%| 58%| 620  5ov| 52%| 73%| 54%| 48%| 42%) 2a%|  64%| _a0%|  59%| 57
Net: Oppose 26%| _23%| 229 23%| 18%| 23%| _39%| 20w| 26%| 20%| 24%| 20| 24%| 2ov| 26%| 1ow| 22%| 20%| _ 30%| _ 35%| 2206 27| 27%| 28%| _ 25%| _ 25%| _ 81%| _ 17%| _ 30%| _ 32%| _ 43% 20%| 20| a1 _27%| _25%)
QTS. Thinking about the changes from the previous question, how do you think the federal government should proceed?
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ : - : | Non-
BC | AB [ sk | mB | onN | Qc [ ATL [urban | Rural | Male |Female | 1834 | 3554 [ S5+ [MO° | sor | 1694 | ssea | mme | <B5K | ook | 100K+ | <=HS | Trade | univ+ | cPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DKMillnot [English French| white | it
school vote
These changes aren't
enough — the federal
government should 20| 22%| 33%| 22%| 179 27%|  7o6| 25%| 220| 10%| 25%|  18%| 26%| 23%| 179 3a%| 26%| 1096 109  20%| 1506|169  23%] 23%| 22%|  22%| 210 3a%| 6| 20%| 10% 1% 26%|  e%| 20%| 25%f
eliminate the program
altogether
The changes are fine, the
program should continue |  43%|  419%|  44%| 43%6| 519| 44%| 38| 46%| 449 35%| a206|  43%| a206| 40v| asoe| 4106 4196 45|  42%|  40%|  aew|  43n|  44% aan| 42| 42%| 44| 39| sav| 4aa%|  42%) 3506 44| 38| 4a%| 38%)
in this reduced form
The program was fine as
it is before and the federal
14%| 16|  4%| 14%| 15%| 1196| 25%|  6%| 13%| 21%| 13%|  15%| 10%| 14%| 1796| 79| 119 20|  12%|  169%|  15%|  14%|  14% 16%| 1d%|  13%| 15%| 10%| 18%| 13%| 26% 15%|  119%| 26%| 15%|  11%)
government shouldn’t
implement those changes
Not surel Can't say 22| 219 _ lo| 21%| 18%| _18%| 30%| 23w| 2196 25%| 10%| _ 25%| 23%| 23%| 21%|  1o%| 22%| _169%| _ 27%| _ 24%| _ 25%| _ 26%| __19%| 19%| 2% 220|210 17%| _ 22%| _ 22%| 2% 39%|__20%| _30%| _20%| _26%)
QT7. [Net Agree] Agreement with statements
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female S50K- _ ; : | Non-
BC | AB [ sk [ mMB | ON | QC [ ATL [urban | Rural | Male |Female | 1834 | 3554 [ 5+ [0 s | sos | 1891 | amea | s | <S5OK | ook | SI00K+ | <=HS | Trade | univ+ | CPC |Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DK Mil not|EnglishFrench | White | ot
school vote
Temporary Foreign
Workers are important
because they take jobs 610 65%| 45%| 47%| 55%| 54%| 80%| 61%| 61%| 66%| 59%|  64%| 51%| 61| 6o%| 45| 57%| 71|  s6%|  6a%|  e8%|  61%|  66%] 60%| 58%|  63%| 63%| 51%| 81%| 60%| 85% 50|  se%| 81| 63%| 56%)
that Canadians don’t want|
todo
If businesses can't afford
;‘l"lfzk::‘r":g:(::;ad'a"s 62%| 61%| 66%| 67%| 56%| 65%| 55%| 64%| 63%| 51%| 63%|  60%| G9%| 6ov| 58| 71| 6a%| s8w| 67|  sew|  sew|  63% 64%) 61%| 63%|  60%| 63%| 58%| sow| 77e6| 5% 5a%|  64%| 54%| 61%|  63%)
shouldn’t be in business.
Temporary Foreign
Workers are treated fairly |~ 23%| ~ 14%| 20%| 10%| 23%| 18%| 36%| 219 21%| 31| 26%|  20%| 18%| 249%| 25%| 18%| 28%| 30%| 199 200  20%|  23%|  24%) 24| om0 24%| 16| 31%| 20w 12%| 36% 13%| 18%| 30| 25%| 18%)
by employers
The Canadian
government exploits agw| 55%| 53%| 47%| 46| 53| 35| s5w| 51| 3ew| 5|  a3w| e2%| sow| 34%| e8| G0%| 3ow|  sew| 49w  s0w| 4% 53%) 51%| a70| 47| 5a%| aow| 38w 61| 37%) 30w| 53%| 33%| 45%| 59%)
Temporary Foreign ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?
Workers
All Temporary Foreign
Workers should have a
36| 34%| 3a%| 37%| 20%| 36w| 36| 3ew| 376| 30| 35%| 36| 38| asw| 35w 33| 3a%| aves| 42|  3ew| 33w  3ew|  38%| 3aw| 32%|  asw| 42%| 20%| 51%| se%|  36%) 26%| 35%| 37| 35%|  39%)
pathway to citizenship in
Canada




QT7. [Net Disagree] Agreement with statements

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ : - : | Non-
Bc | AB [ sk | MB | ON [ Qc [ ATL |uUrban | Rural [ Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [V°F | sor | 1694 | ssea | mme | <B5K | ook | 100K+ | <=HS | Trade | univ+ | cPc |Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DKMillnot English French| white | it
school vote
Temporary Foreign
Workers are important
because they take jobs 3196 26%| 49| 40%| 369| 38%| 13%| 36%| 32| 28%| 35%|  28%| 30%| 3106| 26%| 47| 36%| 256  Bow| 27|  279e| 20|  28%) 3a%| 33|  319%| 30%| a3w| 14%| 32| 8% 20%| 3796 11%| 319%|  31%)
that Canadians don’t want
to do
If businesses can't afford
:;I"’Zk: :‘r"a::‘e(f:;ad'ans 21| 23%| 25%| 23%| 31| 25%| 35| 21%| 26| 36%| 28%|  27%| 19%| 30%| 30%| 2006 28%| 3a%| 18|  34%| 26%| 229 26%) 31%| 26%|  28%| 27%| 33%| 31%| 13%| 36%) 22%|  25%| 35%| 20%|  24%)
shouldn't be in business
Temporary Foreign
Workers are treated fairly | 54%|  62%| 52| 51%| 49%| 60%| 43%| 49| 56| 40%| 53%|  s4%| Go%| 57| a6%| 63| s5%| 4se|  sew|  sow| 47| 47| 54% sev| 476|  5a%| 62%| 43%| s5%| 73%|  45%) 53%| 5796 40%| 52%|  58%)
by employers
The Canadian
government exploits . . . . . . . . . o o o " " " " "
e 28%| 20%| 23%| 24%| 23%| 24%| asos| 220 2796| 38| 20%|  27%| 18%| 28| 35%| 15| 20%| 41| 22|  28%|  30%|  28%|  28%] 20| 28%|  310%| 25%| 30| 38%| 18%| 46%) 220  23%| 48%| 32%| 19%)
Workers
All Temporary Foreign
Workers should have a
52| 53%| 56| 42%| 53%| 53| 49| 53| 52%| 52| 57%|  a7o| as%| s3%| 54| sevw| sew| ssw| 4106  aow|  s0%|  agw|  52%| 57%| 58%|  52%| 45%| 70%| 39w 20%| 55%) 50%|  53%| 50%| 54%|  47%)
pathway to citizenship in
Canada
QT7. Agreement - Temporary Foreign Workers are important because they take jobs that Canadians don't want to do
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College! Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ Non-
BC | AB [ sk | MB | ON | QC [ ATL [Urban | Rural | Male |Female | 1834 | 3554  ss+ |"°0 =00 (28 | FERDS | FANEE | FERE | cgsok | L | $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC [Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DKMill not [English | French | White [ ;e
school vote
Stronaly aaree T0%|  16%| 12%| T1o6|  7%| I5%| 36%|  14%| 10%| 20%| 18%|  21%| 1296| 10%| 2596 110 T69%| 2o%|  13%|  22%|  2a%|  22%| 22 T7%| 109  20%| 20%|  13%| 20%| 1796 37%) T6%|  14%| 38%| 20%| 18%)
Agree a2%| 49%| 33%| 35%| 47| 40w| aa%| aroe| 41| 47| 41%| 43| 38%| 42v| 45w 34| 42%| aeo|  a43w|  aove|  44%|  39%|  44%| 23%| 40%|  43%| 4sw| 38%| 510 43%| 48% 38%| 42| a3%| a3%| 38%)
Disagree 2196 16%| 38%| 30%| 24%| 25%| 99| 25%| 2296 20%| 23%|  20%| 23%| 23%| 10%| 24%| 27%| 18%|  219%|  20%|  10%|  1o%|  18%| 24%| 2206 210 21%| 20%| 11%| 24%| 6% 18%| 250  8w| 22%| 219
Strongly disagree 10%| 100 11%| 10%| 11%] 13%|  a%| 11%| 10%| 8% 12% 8%| 16%|  8%| 79| 23%| 9%  7%|  10% 6%) 8% 10%| 1% 0% 11| 10%| o] 1a%| 3% 8% 3w 116 12%|  3%| 1o%] 119
Not sure/ Can't say 796 ow| 6| 13%| 10%|  8%| 7% 3% 8% 6% 6% o 1106|  8%|  5%|  8%| 6|  4w%|  14%|  10% 5% 10% 6%) 6% 8% 6% 7%  6%| 5% 8% 7% 16%| 76| 7|  6%| 129
Net: Agree 610 65%| 45%| 47%| 55%| 54%| 80%| 61%| 61%| 66%| 59%|  64%| 51%| 61%| 69%| 45%| 57%| 71%|  56%|  64%|  68%|  61%|  66%) 60%| 58%|  63%| 63%| 51%| 81%| 60%| 85% 55%|  56%| 81%] 63%| 56%)
Net: Disagree 3106 _ 26%| _49%| _40%| _ s6%|  38%| _ 13%| 36%|  3296| 28%|  35%| _ 28%| 39%| 3106  26%| 47|  36%| _25%| 30| 27| 21| 29%| _ 28%| 3av| _ 33%| 3106 30%| _a3%| 14v| 32| 8% 200 370|110 _31%] 31
QT7. Agreement - If businesses can't afford to pay a wage Canadians will take then they shouldn’t be in business
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ Non-
BC | AB [ sk | MB | ON | QC [ ATL [Urban | Rural | Male |Female | 1834 | 3554 s+ |'°0 M908 | FEISS | FANAE | FERRE | cgsok | o L | $100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC [Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DK /Wil not English | French | White [ ;e
school vote
Strongly agree 25%| 23%| 24%|  169%| 22%| 30%| 20%| 20%| 26%| 16%| 28%|  22%| 85%| 23%| 20%| 40%| 25%| 21%|  30%|  20%|  18%|  26%| _ 26% 24%| 269 23%|  26%| 23%| 22%| _ 34%| 20%) 20%| _2ro%| _19%| _2a%| _20%)
Agree 37%| 38%| 42%| 51%| 34%| 35w 35%| 36%| 37%| 35%| 36%|  38%| 34%| 37| 38%| 31%| 30%| 36%| 37|  36%|  40%| 37|  38%) 37%|  36%| 37| 37| 85%| 37| 43%| 34%) 3a%| 37| 35%| 8% 34%)
Disagree 22%| 17| 21%| 1596 22%| 2196 26%| 18%| 200%| 28%| 2196  22%| 16%| 24%| 23%| 17%| 20%| 24%|  16%|  276|  22%|  17%|  21% 2a%| 216  22%| 21%| 25%| 25%| 119%|  31%) 18%|  20%| 28%| 23%| 18%)
Strongly disagree 6| 70| aw| 8| ew| 4w ew| 4% 5% 8% 7% a%| 2% 7| 7| aw| 7% 10% 3%) 6%) 2% 5% 5%) 7% 6% 6% % 8% 7% 2%  o% 3% 5% 8%  o%| 5%
Not sure/ Can't say T1%|  15%|  o%| o9 13%| 10%| 10%| 15%| 1196| 13%|  o%|  13%| 1296|  o%| 1206 10%| 99|  8%|  15%|  10%|  15%|  15%|  10% 8% 119  12%| 10%|  o%| 10%| 10%| 10% 2506 1196 119 10%| 13%)
Net: Agree 62%|  61%|  66%| 67%| 56%| 65%| 55%| 64%| 63%| 51%| 63%|  60%| 69%| 60%| 58%| 71%| 64%| 58%|  67%|  56%|  59%|  63%|  64%| 1% 63%|  60%| 63%| 58%| 59%| 77%| 54% 54%|  64%| 54%| 61%] 63%)
Net: Disagree 279 23%| o5%| 23| 319 25%| 35%| 219 26%| 36%| 28%|  27%| 1o 30%| 30%| 20%| 28%| 34%|  18%|  3a%|  26%|  22%|  26% 319 26%|  28%| 27%| 33| 31% 13%| 36% 2206 25| _35%| _20%| _ 24%)
QT7. Agreement - Temporary Foreign Workers are treated fairly by employers
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ Non-
BC | AB [ sk | MB | ON | QC [ ATL [Urban | Rural | Male |Female | 1834 | 3554 | s+ |"°0 =00 28 | FEISS | FANEE | FERRE | cgsok | 0 L | 8100K+ | <=HS | Trade | Univ+ | CPC [Liberal| NDP | BQ |/DK /Wil not English | French | White [ ;e
school vote
Strongly agree 3| 26| 4| 16| 19| 3%  6%| 5%  3%| 4% 4% 3% 4%  3%| 3%  a%| 4% 5% %) 2% 2% %) 4% e % %] o%| ow| 2% 4% 0| 3% 6w a%| 4w
Agree 10%| 1200 17%| 18%| 20%| 16%| 319 16%| 18%| 28%| 229%|  17%| 15%| 21%| 2196 14%| 24%| 25%|  15%|  18%|  18%|  1ow|  20% 20%| 23%| 219 13%| 26%| 18%| 10%| 31% 116 15%| 33%] 20| 139
Disagree 35%| 42%|  36%| 30%| 20%| 37%| 20%| 3106 3596 32%| 35%|  35%| 3506 36%| 34%| 33%| 36%| 34%|  38%|  35%|  33%| 32  37%| 3a%| 20%|  38%| 38%| 29%| 40%| 41%] 31%) 34%| 3| 28%| a5%| 35%)
Strongly disagree 19%| 20| 16%| 21%| 20%| 23%| 14%| 17| 21%|  8%| 1o%|  10%| 25| 21%| 13%| 30%| 19%| 10%|  20%|  23%|  1a%|  15%|  16% 24%| 76|  16%| o5%| 1a%|  15%| 32%| 15% 1e%| 216  1o%| 1796 239
Not sure/ Can't say 2a%| 24%| 279%| 20%| 28%| 22%| 2196 30%| 23%| 20%| 21%|  26%| 22%| 10%| 20%| 10| 17%| 250  24%|  21%|  33%|  30%|  22%| 18%|  26%| 220 20| 26%| 24%| 16%| 19% 35%| 24%| 2106 23%| 25%)
Net: Aaree 23%|  14%| 20%| 19%| 23%| 18%| 36%| 21%| 21%| 31%| 26%|  20%| 18%| 24%| 25| 18%| 28%| 30%|  10%|  20%|  20%|  23%|  2a%| 24%| 216  2a%| 16%| 31%| 20%| 12%| 36% 13%|  18%| 39| 25%| 18%)
Net: Disagree 54%| 629 52%| 1% a9%| 60%| 43%| 49%| 56%| 40%| 53%|  54%| 60%| 57%| 46%| 63%| 55%| 45%|  58%|  59%|  47%|  a47%|  54% 58%| _aroo| _ 5a%| 620 43%|  5o%| _ 73%|  45% 53%| 50| _a0%| _ 52%| _ 58%)




QT7. Agreement - The Canadian government exploits Temporary Foreign Workers

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income: Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ ; : ' | Non-
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban | Rural Male | Female [ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 34 54 55+ 1834 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS Trade Univ+ CPC |Liberal| NDP BQ | /DK /Will not | English | French | White White
school vote
Strongly agree 15%] 16%) 18%] 11%) 10%] 19%) 9%] 16%)| 16%] 12%) 18%] 12%) 25%] 15%) 8%] 30%) 18%] 10%)| 20%) 12%) 7%, 17%) 16%) 15%] 14%) 14%) 19%) 17%] 5% 22%| 7%) 10%) 18%] 8%) 13%] 22%|
Adree 33%|  38%| 35%| 37%| 35%| 34%| 26%| 30%| 35%| 24%| 36%|  31%| 37%| 40%| 26%| 38%| 4206| 20%|  36%|  37%|  23%|  27% 37% 37%| 33%|  32%| 35%| 33%| 33%| 39%| 29%] 28%|  36%| 25%| 32%| 37%)
Disagree 23%] 18%) 18%] 21%) 20%] 21%) 34%] 17%) 22%| 31%) 23%] 24%)| 14%] 23%) 30%] 10%) 22%| 33%) 18%) 24%) 27%)| 21%) 24%] 24% 22%) 28%) 20%] 23%] 33%) 16%] 35%) 20%) 19%] 38%) 26%] 15%]
Strongly disagree 5%| 2%  5%|  3%|  a%|  3%| 11%|  a%| 5% 8% 6% 2% anw|  soe| %]  aw| 7| 7% 4% 4% 3% 7% 2% 5% 7% 3%| 5% 76| 5%| 2| 11 2% 3%| 11%] 6% 3%
Not sure/ Can’t say 23%] 25%) 23%] 29%) 31%] 23%) 20%] 23%) 23%] 25%) 16%] 29%) 20%] 17%) 31%] 17%) 11%] 21%) 22%) 22%) 40%)| 28%) 19%) 19%) 25%) 22%) 22%] 21%| 24%) 21%| 17%) 40%] 24%)| 19%) 23%] 22%|
Net: Adree 49%|  55%|  53%|  47%|  46%| 53%| 35%| 55%| 51%| 36%| 54%|  43%| 62%| 55%| 34%| 68%| 60%| 390%|  56%|  49%|  30%| 4% 53% 5196|4796  47%| 54%| 49%| 38%| 61%| 37%) 39%|  53%| 33%| 45%| 59%)
Net: Disagree 28| 20%| 23%| 24| 23| 24%| 45| 22%] 27%| 38%| 20%|  27%| 18%| 28%| 35%| 15%| 29| 41%|  2206]  28%|  30%| _ 28% 28% 20%| 8% 31| 5% 30%| 38%| 18%| 46%] 209 23%| 48%| 32%| 10%)
QT7. Agreement - All Temporary Foreign Workers should have a pathway to citizenship in Canada
Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income: Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity
Total College/ Undecided
Male 18|Male 35| Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- _ ; : ' | Non-
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban | Rural Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 34 54 55+ 1834 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ <=HS Trade Univ+ CPC |Liberal| NDP BQ | /DK /Will not | English | French | White White
school vote

Strongly agree 9%] 8% 11%] 9% 5%] 9% 9%] 12%) 9%] 8% 7%] 11%) 12%] 9% 7%] 9% 7%] 5% 15%) 11%) 9% 11%) 10%] 9%) 7%, 8% 12%) 5%] 12%) 18%] 5% 4% 9%] 9%) 8%] 11%]
Adree 279%|  26%| 23%| 28%| 24%| 28%| 28%| 24%| 27%| 21%| 28%|  25%| 26%| 26%| 28%| 25%| 26%| 32%|  28%|  25%|  24%|  26% 27% 26%| 24%|  26%| 30%|  16%| 40%| 38%| 31%) 219 26%| 28%| 26%| 28%)
Disagree 28%] 30%) 29%| 24%) 29%| 26%) 28%] 28%) 27%| 31%) 27%| 28%) 23%] 29%) 30%] 24%) 27%| 31%) 23%) 31%) 29%) 29%) 29%] 29%] 31%) 26%)| 25%] 29%| 31%) 20%} 31%) 29%) 27%| 28%) 28%] 26%)
Stronaly disaaree 24%|  23%| 27%| 18%| 24%| 27%| 21%| 25%| 25%| 21%| 29%|  10%| 2506 24%| 24%| 32%| 30%| 27%) 17% 18%| 229 19% 23% 28%|  26%|  25%| 20%| 41%|  8%|  9%| 24%) 2196  25%| 21%| 25%| 21%)
Not sure/ Can’t say 12%] 13%) 10%] 21%) 17%] 11%) 14%] 11%) 11%] 18%) 8%] 16%)| 14%] 13%) 11%] 11%) 10%] 4% 17%) 15%) 17%) 15%) 10%] 9%) 11%) 14%) 13%] 10%] 10%) 14%] 9%) 24%) 12%] 13%) 12%] 14%|
Net: Adree 36%|  34%| 34%| 379%| 20%| 36%| 37%| 36%| 37%| 30%| 35%|  36%| 38%| 35%| 35%| 33%| 34%| 37%| 42|  36%|  33%|  36% 38% 3a%| 32|  35%| 42| 20%| 51%| 56%|  36%) 26%|  35%| 37%| 35%|  39%)
Net: Disagree 5206 53%|  56%| 4206| 53%| 53%| 49%| 53%| 52%| 5206|  57%| 47|  48%| 53%| 54%| 56%| eo| 58%| _ aloe| 49|  s0%|  49% 52% 5796  58%|  52%| 45%| 70%| 39%| 29%|  55%] 509 53%| 50%|  54%| a7%)




